

Grand Canyon SEZ Private Limited

November 06, 2025

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long Term Bank Facilities	270.00	CARE BB-; Stable	Assigned

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1.

Rationale and key rating drivers

The long-term rating assigned to bank facilities of Grand Canyon SEZ Private Limited (GCSPL) is constrained by low occupancy level reflected by modest scale of operation coupled with loss-making operations, low Cash Coverage Ratio (CCR) and stretched liquidity position. The ratings are further constrained on account of weak coverage indicators, rent rollover risk, and vulnerability of cash flows to fluctuation in rentals and rise in interest rates. These rating weaknesses are offset by presence of an escrow account, maintenance of debt service reserve account (DSRA) equivalent to three month's debt repayment obligation, experienced promoters, and renowned lessees minimising counterparty risk.

Rating sensitivities: Factors likely to lead to rating actions

Positive factors

- Increase in occupancy level to above 40% on a sustained basis
- Deleveraging of balance sheet with total debt to rental below 6.50x

Negative factors

- Any further decline in occupancy level to below 15%.
- Increase in total debt/rental above 18x further deteriorating financial risk profile of the company

Analytical approach: Standalone

Outlook: Stable

The stable outlook reflects the entity is expected to sustain and improve the occupancy levels and benefit from limited counterparty credit risk owing to its long-standing association with tenants.

Detailed description of key rating drivers:

Key weaknesses

Low Occupancy Levels with losses reported at PAT level

The company's occupancy level remained low at 27% as on September 30,2025 and over the past couple years reflected by modest scale of operations. The company reported a decline in turnover in FY25(FY refers to April 01 to March 31), compared to FY24 (FY refers to April 01 to March 31), primarily due to the lease expiration of IBM's Kindle business, which had been a key client of the company previously. The company has reported losses at profit after tax (PAT) level over the past two years, with a loss of ₹11.76 crore in FY25, primarily due to modest scale and high interest cost. The company though in March,2025 has denotified 4.67 lakh sq ft of Special Economic Zone (SEZ) area. This development going forward will allow the company to lease the denotified space to any entity, unrestricted by SEZ regulations, and will be a key monitorable.

Weak coverage indicators

With low occupancy levels, the projected cash cover ratio (CCR) of the company is estimated to remain constrained at 1.27x for FY26-FY28 (FY refers to April 01 to March 31) considering scheduled repayment of term loan. The company's financial risk profile remains leveraged with high lease rental discounting (LRD) debt-to-rental of 8.78x in FY25. The company has an outstanding term loan of ₹272.27 crore from Indian Bank, along with zero-coupon optionally convertible debentures of ₹606.63 crore, subscribed by group company ASF Buildtech Private Limited, as on March 31, 2025, which is to be redeemed by FY30. The company currently does not have sufficient cash accruals to meet its debt obligations and is expected to rely on liquidation of short-term loans and advances extended to group companies, ASF Insignia SEZ Pvt Ltd and ASF Infrastructure Pvt Ltd. Timely repayment of scheduled term loan instalments, leading to deleveraging of the balance sheet while maintaining healthy occupancy, will remain a key monitorable.

¹ Complete definition of ratings assigned are available at www.careratings.com and other CARE Ratings Limited's publications.

Roll-over risk associated with the current arrangement

The real estate development sector is inherently exposed to rollover risks associated with existing leases. The weighted average period of lease expiry stood at 3.21 years, which is relatively short compared to the lease rental loan tenure of 10 years. The weighted average lock-in period from September 30, 2025, stood at 0.86 years, as most clients do not have a lock-in period. Although the lease agreements include an annual rent escalation clause of 15%, which provides certain financial cushion, the shorter lease duration and limited lock-in period could lead to renewal and vacancy risks. The risk however is moderately mitigated by the successful denotification of 4.67 lakh sq ft of leases, leading to an expected improvement in occupancy level and, consequently, topline.

Vulnerability of cash flows to fluctuation in rentals and rise in interest rates

The company's cash flow stability is subject to two key external factors: occupancy rates and interest rates. Any decrease due to competition, tenant relocation, or economic downturns would directly impact cash flow. Similarly, the company's debt carries inherent interest rate risk. Rising rates would increase future EMI payments, potentially straining cash flow and affecting the cash coverage ratio. To mitigate these risks, maintaining high occupancy rates with favourable lease terms and long-term lock in periods is crucial.

Key strengths**Presence of structured payment mechanism (SPM)**

Per the agreement with the lessor, lessees are required to deposit rent receivables including lease rental, common area maintenance (CAM) charges, and security deposits into the escrow account, from which interest and instalments are repaid. Per the sanction letter, the bank recovers debt payments from the escrow account after payment of statutory dues. This structure significantly reduces the risk of default or delay in debt servicing. The company has a debt service reserve account (DSRA) of ~₹9.33 crore as on September 30, 2025, equivalent to three-month interest and principal payment, maintained as a fixed deposit (FD), which provides an additional liquidity cushion.

Experienced and resourceful promoters

Grand Canyon SEZ belongs to ASF group which specializes in state-of-the-art infrastructure and build-to-suit commercial buildings. GC SEZ is promoted by ASF Buildtech Pvt Ltd (ASF). The promoters of the company have a track record of more than two decades in the real estate sector in Gurugram. The business risk profile of the company will continue to benefit from established track record of the Group, experience of the promoters and professional management.

Renowned Lessees minimising counter party risk.

The commercial building 2 lessees are reputed companies like, IBM, Smartworks and Impetus Infotech Pvt Ltd and others which are majorly multinational organisations leading to minimal counter party risk. Most of the tenants incur the fit-out cost which reflects their long-term commitment to the property.

Liquidity: Stretched

The liquidity profile of the company also stood stretched with a monthly rental income of ₹2.58 crore (excluding common area maintenance [CAM] income) in FY26 compared to the monthly debt obligations of ~₹3.00 crore (principal and interest). The company's liquidity profile, though, is supported by short-term loans and advances to group companies of ₹63.45 crore as on March 31, 2025. The company had cash and cash equivalent amounting to ₹2.25 crore as on March 31, 2025.

Applicable criteria

[Definition of Default](#)

[Liquidity Analysis of Non-financial sector entities](#)

[Rating Outlook and Rating Watch](#)

[Financial Ratios – Non financial Sector](#)

[Rating methodology for Debt backed by lease rentals](#)

[Rating methodology for Real estate sector](#)

About the company and industry

Industry classification

Macroeconomic indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic industry
Consumer Discretionary	Realty	Realty	Real Estate related services

Grand Canyon SEZ Pvt Ltd is a special purpose vehicle incorporated in 2011, and it is owned by ASF Buildtech Private Limited (ABPL; 77% stake) and ASF Insignia SEZ Pvt Ltd (ASF; 23% stake). Grand Canyon is a corporate tower with total leasable space of approximately 12.36 lakh sq. ft. in the processing zone of ASF Insignia. It has signed lease agreements for Building B3 with leading IT MNCs like IBM, Global Logic Tech Pvt Ltd, and others.

Brief Financials (₹ crore)	March 31, 2024 (A)	March 31, 2025 (UA)
Total operating income	48.92	44.48
PBILDT	22.94	25.17
PAT	-12.40	-11.76
Overall gearing (times)	-2.06	-1.99
Interest coverage (times)	0.88	0.94

A: Audited UA: Unaudited; Note: these are latest available financial results

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA:

Infomerics has downgraded the ratings assigned to the bank facilities of GCSPL under Issuer not cooperating (INC) category vide its press release dated October 14, 2025, on account of its inability to carry out review in the absence of requisite information from the company.

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating history for last three years: Annexure-2

Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instrument / facility: Annexure-3

Complexity level of instruments rated: Annexure-4

Lender details: Annexure-5

Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance (DD-MM-YYYY)	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date (DDMM-YYYY)	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned and Rating Outlook
Fund-based - LT-Term Loan		-	-	August, 2035	270.00	CARE BB-; Stable

Annexure-2: Rating history for last three years

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Current Ratings			Rating History			
		Type	Amount Outstanding (₹ crore)	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 20252026	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 20242025	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 20232024	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 20222023
1	Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	LT	270.00	CARE BB-; Stable				

LT: Long term;

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instruments/facilities: Not Applicable

Annexure-4: Complexity level of instruments rated

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1	Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	Simple

Annexure-5: Lender details

To view lender-wise details of bank facilities please [click here](#)

Note on complexity levels of rated instruments: CareEdge Ratings has classified instruments rated by it based on complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for clarifications.

Contact Us:

<p>Media Contact</p> <p>Mradul Mishra Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3596 E-mail: mradul.mishra@careedge.in</p> <p>Relationship Contact</p> <p>Ankur Sachdeva Senior Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 912267543444 E-mail: Ankur.sachdeva@careedge.in</p>	<p>Analytical Contacts</p> <p>Puneet Kansal Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 120-4452018 E-mail: puneet.kansal@careedge.in</p> <p>Sachin Mathur Associate Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 91-120-4452054 E-mail: sachin.mathur@careedge.in</p> <p>Meenal Gupta Analyst CARE Ratings Limited E-mail: Meenal.gupta@careedge.in</p>
--	---

About us:

Established in 1993, CareEdge Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the Reserve Bank of India. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CareEdge Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CareEdge Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CareEdge Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit. For more information: www.careratings.com

Disclaimer:

This disclaimer pertains to the ratings issued and content published by CARE Ratings Limited ("CareEdge Ratings"). Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. Any opinions expressed herein are in good faith and are subject to change without notice. The rating reflects the opinions as on the date of the rating. A rating does not convey suitability or price for the investor. The rating agency does not conduct an audit on the rated entity or an independent verification of any information it receives and/or relies on for the rating exercise. CareEdge Ratings has based its ratings/outlook on the information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CareEdge Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. The users of the rating should rely on their own judgment and may take professional advice while using the rating in any way. CareEdge Ratings shall not be liable for any losses that user may incur or any financial liability whatsoever to the user of the rating. The use or access of the rating does not create a client relationship between CareEdge Ratings and the user.

CAREEDGE RATINGS DISCLAIMS WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, ERROR-FREE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, NON-INTERRUPTION, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR INTENDED USAGE.

Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CareEdge Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CareEdge Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. CareEdge Ratings does not act as a fiduciary by providing the rating. The ratings are intended for use only within the jurisdiction of India. The ratings of CareEdge Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades. CareEdge Ratings has established policies and procedures as required under applicable laws and regulations which are available on its website.

Privacy Policy applies. For Privacy Policy please refer to https://www.careratings.com/privacy_policy

© 2025, CARE Ratings Limited. All Rights Reserved.

This content is being published for the purpose of dissemination of information. Any use or reference to the contents herein on an "as-is" basis is permitted with due acknowledgement to CARE Ratings. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except with prior written consent from CARE Ratings.